TOWN OF
APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

APPEAL NO. 2008-001, AN APPEAL OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION'S DENIAL OF
VARIANCE NO. 2008-001. THE VARIANCE WOULD PERMIT THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
TWENTY-FIVE (25)-FOOT TALL PYLON SIGN WITH 152 SQUARE FEET OF SIGN AREA,
EXCEEDING THE SIX (6)-FOOT TALL, TWENTY (20) SQUARE FOOT SIGN PERMITTED
FOR A SINGLE TENANT BUILDING WITHIN THE GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-G) ZONING
DESIGNATION.

Appeal Applicant:

Kentucky Fried Chicken

Location:

18447 Highway 18; APN 473-114-10.
Summary Statement:

The applicant for Variance No. 2008-001 is appealing the Planning Commission’s April 16, 2008
denial of the Variance. At its meeting of April 16", the Planning Commission reviewed and
subsequently denied the applicant’s request to construct a twenty-five (25)-foot tall, 152 square
foot, pylon sign.

The Commission’s April 16" decision to deny the Variance request was based upon information
presented within the staff analysis, comments from the applicant and discussion amongst the
Commission members at the meeting (see attached Minute Excerpt for the April 16" public
hearing). The focus of the Commission’s discussion, and concern, was the need to consistently
adhere to the existing Sign Ordinance.

(Continued on page 2)
Recommended Action:

Open the public hearing and take testimony. Close the public hearing. Then Move to:

1. Find the Facts presented to the Town Council on June 10, 2008, and to the Planning
Commission on April 16, 2008, do not support the Findings necessary to approve a
Variance for sign height and sign area, adopt the negative comments addressing the
Findings within the June 10, 2008 Town Council report and uphold the Planning
Commission’s decision and deny Appeal No. 2008-001.

Proposed by: Planning Division Iltem Number

Town Manager Approval: Budget Item ] Yes [_] No [X] N/A
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Summary Statement (continued from page 1):

At the April 16™ Planning Commission meeting, staff's presentation noted the existing
proliferation of legal, non-conforming signage within the vicinity of the Kentucky Fried Chicken at
18447 Highway 18. Staff further commented that the proposed sign was not consistent with the
architecture of the building and that approving a Variance for signage may set a precedent for
further development that could occur in the area. The applicant commented that Kentucky Fried
Chicken would be willing to reduce the sign height to fifteen (15) feet and two (2)
Commissioners commented that they would consider a Variance for a smaller sign. However,
three (3) Commissioners were unwavering in their desire to adhere to the adopted Sign
Ordinance.

Within the Appeal application (attached), Kentucky Fried Chicken does not provide any
information in support of the Appeal. Rather, the applicant is asking the Council to consider a
revised sign, which is smaller than what was presented to the Planning Commission for review.
The revised sign is not provided with this Appeal application, as the Planning Commission has
not considered a revised sign at a public hearing. Staff has communicated to the applicant that
the Council may uphold the Planning Commission’s denial of Variance No. 2008-001.
Alternatively, the Council may provide for the record comments that demonstrate how all of the
required Findings can be made in a positive manner. The Council, at its discretion, may remand
the issue back to the Commission for consideration of the revised, smaller sign. Should the
Council uphold the Commission’s decision to deny this appeal, the applicant may resubmit a
new Variance application to the Planning Commission for its consideration.

A Variance may be approved when, under certain circumstances, the strict or literal
interpretation and enforcement of the zoning requirements may deprive a property of
development rights enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning
classification. Granting of a variance should not be based upon existing non-conformities but,
instead, upon the zoning standard or standards from which an exception is being requested.

As with all Variance requests, the proposal must be found to be in conformance with specific
“Findings”, as detailed in Development Code Section 9.24.070. Staff offered, and the
Commission adopted, the following Findings. The negative comments for the required findings
for the project are shown in bold.

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Code
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under the identical zoning classification.

Comment: The proposed Variance is for a property that has no unique
circumstances applicable to the property that deprive it from
privileges enjoyed by other properties within the general
vicinity. The Kentucky Fried Chicken has been in business for
over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that it is being
deprived of a privilege enjoyed by other businesses in the area
that do not have the same longevity.
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That granting the Variance will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of
the Development Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.

Comment: The legal, non-conforming signage in the vicinity is not
aesthetically desirable and detrimental to the orderly
development of the Town and the general welfare; therefore,
granting a Variance to permit additional sighage exceeding the
maximum allowed six (6)-foot height is not consistent with the
general intent and purpose of the Development Code.

That granting the Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and
zoning district and denied to the property for which the Variance is sought;

Comment: The property for which the Variance is sought is not being
deprived a preservation, or enjoyment, of a property right
possessed by other properties within the general vicinity. It is
not the intent of the Development Code to preserve legal non-
conforming signage; nor is it considered enjoyable. The
Kentucky Fried Chicken business has been in operation for
over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that its preservation
is dependent upon granting a Variance for sign height and sign
area.

That granting the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and
land use district in which the property is located,;

Comment: The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area will be
detrimental to the public by permitting additional non-
conforming signage within an area already proliferated by non-
conforming signs. Granting this Variance may set a precedent
that will allow property owners with similar circumstances to
justify their own request for a Variance. The cumulative impact
of additional Variance requests, and approvals for signhage,
would nullify the intent and meaning of the Development Code
and, therefore, have a negative impact upon adjoining
properties.

That granting the Variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and
General Plan land use designation such property is located; and

Comment: The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area would
constitute a special privilege. There have been numerous
commercial buildings constructed on the north side of
Highway 18 that have conformed to the Development Code
standards for signage. There are undeveloped properties
located one (1) lot east, across Mondamon Road, of the
proposed site that are within the same zoning district and
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General Plan land use designation that will not be permitted
like and similar signage without benefit of a Variance.

6. That granting the Variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.

Comment: The Variance is proposed for sign height and sign area. The
proposal will not allow a use or activity not already permitted within
the General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation.

In addressing the Appeal request, the Council may accept the above comments describing how
the request does not conform to the required Findings in a positive manner. Alternatively, the
Council may provide for the record substitute comments that support the required Findings in a
positive manner. At the April 16, 2008 public hearing, the Commission, by a 3-2 vote, approved
a motion to deny Variance No. 2008-001 based on the fact that it could not make all of the
required positive “Findings” to approve the Variance application.

Attachments:
Minute Excerpt from Planning Commission Meeting of April 16, 2008.

Appeal Application and supporting comments.
Planning Commission April 16, 2008 Public Hearing Report.
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MINUTES
EXCERPT
TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
PLANNING COMMISSION
Regular Meeting

Wednesday, April 16, 2008

CALL TO ORDER

At 6:00 p.m., the regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the Town of Apple Valley for April 16,
2008, was called to order by Chairman Hernandez.

ROLL CALL

Roll call was taken with the following members present: Commissioner Richard “Dick” Allen;
Commissioner Bruce Kallen; Commissioner John Putko; Vice-Chairman B.R. “Bob” Tinsley, and
Chairman David Hernandez.

2.

Variance No. 2008-001.

Applicant: Cummings Remodel, representative for Kentucky Fried Chicken
Location: The site is located at 18447 Highway 18; APN 0473-114-010.
Chairman Hernandez opened the public hearing at 6:20 p.m.

Ms. Pam Cupp, Associate Planner, presented the staff report as filed by the Planning
Division.

Ms. Cupp explained that the original sign is a non-conforming, permitted sign. She
commented on the area having a proliferation of signage that was permitted before
incorporation of the Town.

Commissioner Kallen requested to know if there were any other sign variances granted
for this area.

Ms. Cupp stated there were not.

Mr. Jack Golden, the applicant, presented the Planning Commission with a picture of the
proposed sign, as well as photographs of other signage in the area.

A representative of Cummings Sign Company stated he was available for questions.
An employee of Kentucky Fried Chicken commented on the number of businesses in the

area with tall signs.

Commissioner Kallen requested to know if a Variance Permit would be required to
replace the panels of a sign.
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Ms. Cupp responded that if a new business came and replaced the face of the sign, it
would still be a permitted, non-conforming use. However, if they were to physically add
to the structure, then it would not be permitted without a Variance Permit.

Commissioner Putko commented on the applicant reducing the height of the proposed
sign.

Ms. Cupp responded that the proposed sign is inconsistent with the architecture of the
building. She further stated that granting the Variance Permit could set a precedent for
further development in that area.

Ms. Lamson, Assistant Director of Community Development, commented on the Town'’s
commitment to keeping low-profile signs and ensuring that new businesses are
conforming to the existing Code.

Commissioner Allen spoke about the distinction of the Kentucky Fried Chicken building
with the multi-colored roof and felt they did not need a large sign to promote its location.

The representative from Cummings Remodel commented on new visions for Kentucky
Fried Chicken and that the applicant is merely trying to conform to what every Kentucky
Fried Chicken has. He stated they would be willing to reduce the height of the sign and
could reduce it to fifteen (15) feet.

Commissioner Kallen asked about the total sign area.

Ms. Cupp stated that the sign area was also a part of the Variance Permit and they were
asking for a total sign area of one hundred-fifty (150) square feet which is well above the
twenty (20) square foot requirement in the Development Code.

Since there was no one in the audience requesting to speak to this Item, Chairman
Hernandez closed the public hearing at 6:42 p.m.

Commissioner Allen commented on the large amount of pole signs between the area of
Kasota and Mondamon Roads and could not support the Variance Permit to add another
large sign.

Vice-Chairman Tinsley agreed, stating that the same area was used as an example
when they adopted the new sign code. He agreed that the existing business is already
well established and the design and colors of the building makes it easy to distinguish.
He stated that eventually the other pole signhs would be eliminated and would conform to
the sign code.

Commissioner Kallen spoke about the applicant working with staff to present a smaller
design and perhaps moving the sign closer to the street.

Commissioner Putko agreed with Commissioner Kallen, stating he would be willing to
consider a smaller design.

Commissioner Allen felt that the Commission should enforce the sign code as presented
in the Development Code and not allow the Variance Permit.
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Commissioner Kallen spoke about the Variance Permit process that is allowed in the
Development Code.

Chairman Hernandez, agreed that the sign code should be enforced and was not in
favor of granting the Variance Permit.

MOTION:

Motion by Vice Chairman Tinsley, seconded by Commissioner Allen, that the Planning
Commission move to:

1. Find that the facts do not support the required Variance Findings for approval, adopt
the negative comments recommended in the staff report and deny Variance No.
2008-001.

2. Adopt the staff recommended negative comments to the required Variance Findings.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Ayes: Commissioner Allen
Vice-Chairman Tinsley
Chairman Hernandez

Noes: Commissioner Kallen
Commissioner Putko

Abstain: None

Absent: None

The motion carried by a 3-2-0-0 vote
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—!——— FOR TOWN USE ONLY

Received by:

= ————— 1 .
e APPEAL Case szneu@jﬁ(
Planning Fee: ? L
Other Fees:

Town of Apple Valley

This request must be filed with the Planning Division within ten (10) calendar days following the
date of action. An Appeal request received after this time will not be accepted. Appeals requiring
Town Council consideration will be forwarded to the Town Clerk by the Director.

Type or print legibly in black ink only

PROPERTY ADDRESS _ [§%%7 Ju /~ic¢/me, (g, a.a,g(p
Va,c,c,e,?) CA 25377 ! i :

FEE

O Appeal Fee — To Planning Commission $217.00
=3-Appeal Fee — To Town Council $217.00

The Appeal Fee does not apply to permits the Planning Commission acted to revoke or amend.

APPELLANT INFORMATION
Name _£enteecky Frieds CAtclo Telephone _1bd— 2t~ (3T &
Fax _T6d— 2~ T4 96 Email _ L Cpgld A O qTCe.- A LT
Address (St [edgencias K-, # A7 d ¢
City __Licftr v State (A Zip__ %25¢S
PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Number Being Appealed _ 2977 — 0_0 (
Project Description S+ t;}’}u VaA_jarce a_’p’,a.{ a_v

Assessor’s Parcel No. (s) 24 13— (&0~ —JJ0 Tract <4 4> Lot %

APPEAL STATEMENT

1. I am/We do hereby appeal the findings/conditions/interpretations of the Town of Apple
Valley:
(Check one)
i—_Planning Commission Planning Director
Public Works Director Building Official
Town Engineer Fire Chief

The Town of Apple Valley
14955 Dale Evans Parkway, Apple Valley, CA 92307 » (760) 240-7000 * Fax: (760) 240-7399

Appeal Application (Effective July 1, 2007 - Resolution 2007-20) Page 1 of 2
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2. I/We appeal to the Town of Apple Valley:
(check one)

Planning Commission " Town Council
3. I/We am/are appealing the project action taken to:
(Check those which apply)

Deny the project Adopt a Negative Declaration
__ v~ Approve the project

* Approve the project condition of (specify):

Other:

4. Detail what is being appealed and what action or change you seek. Specifically address
the findings, mitigation measures and/or policies with which you disagree. Also state
exactly what action/changes you would seek.

oo aXzxacdes(

[/'We understand that as appellant I/We have the burden of proof in this matter; —_
Signature /ST gnature

Date___5/5(9¢ —

The Town of Apple Valley
14955 Dale Evans Parkway, Apple Valley, CA 92307 = (760) 240-7000 = Fax: (760) 240-7399

Appeal Application (Effective July 1, 2007 - Resolution 2007-20) Page 2 of 2
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We would like to resubmit a sign variance for a smaller version monument sign. Please
reference the original variance submitted on Sheet 5 of 5 attached. The details of the
smaller version are on Sheet 1 of 1 aftached. The smaller version is more than ¥z of the
size of the original application. We feel it is consistent with the building. The
surrounding area of our restaurant is cluttered with various signage (see attached pictures)
and we feel the existing sign is not visible and is practically useless. I am sure the Town
of Apple Valley would help us and not hinder us.

We have been required by Yum Brands, our franchisor to remodel the exterior of our
restaurant. We have made a significant investment in doing this (copies are attached).
The existing exterior was installed at a cost of $163,000.00 and it enhances the area.
Why would the Town of Apple Valley try and hurt us with something so insignificant?
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Agenda ltem No. 4

— V_ TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY
- PLANNING COMMISSION
1988
1 Town of Apple Valley

STAFF REPORT
AGENDA DATE:

CASE NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

ENVIRONMENTAL
DETERMINATION:

CASE PLANNER:

RECOMMENDATION:

PROJECT SITE AN

A. Project Size:

April 16, 2008

Variance No. 2008-001

Cummings Remodel representing Mr. Jack Golden

A request for a Variance that will permit the construction of a
twenty-five (25)-foot tall pylon sign, which exceeds the six (6)-foot
maximum sign height allowed for a single tenant building within
the General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation.

The project is located at 18447 Highway 18; APN 473-114-10.
Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15311, Class 11, the
proposed request is Exempt from further environmental review.
Ms. Pam Cupp, Associate Planner

Denial

D DESCRIPTION

The site is approximately 0.4 acres in size.

B. General Plan Designations:

Project Site -
North -
South -

East -

West -

General Commercial (C-G)
General Commercial (C-G)
Medium Density Residential (R-M)
General Commercial (C-G)
General Commercial (C-G)
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Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

Project Site- General Commercial (C-G), Restaurant with Drive-Through
North - General Commercial (C-G), Office Buildings

South - Multi-Family Residential (R-M), Vacant

East - General Commercial (C-G), Retail

West - General Commercial (C-G), Retail and Offices

Site Characteristics:

The project site is developed with a Kentucky Fried Chicken restaurant with a drive-
through. Improvements to the site include paved parking, lighting and landscaping. The
property to the east is developed with a convenience store and fuel station within the
General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation. To the west and north, across Highway
18, there are existing commercial buildings also within the C-G zoning designation. The
property to the south is vacant and within the Multi-Family Residential (R-M) zoning
designation.

ANALYSIS

A.

General:

The applicant is requesting Planning Commission review and approval of a Variance to
allow relief from Development Code Section 9.74, Signs and Advertising Displays. The
applicant proposes to replace its existing monument sign with a twenty-five (25)-foot tall
pylon sign with 112 square feet of permanent sign area and a forty (40) square foot
reader board. The existing monument sign is six (6) feet high and has twenty-four (24)
square feet of sign area. The site has 100 linear feet of street frontage which allows a
total sign area of twenty (20) square feet. The existing monument sign was permitted in
1990 and is considered a legal, nonconforming sign.

Development Code Section 9.74.130.A states the following:

“A. Signs for Free-Standing Single Tenant Buildings and Sites
2. Free-Standing Signs

a. The cumulative total sign area allowed for free-standing signs shall
be two (2) square feet per ten (10) linear feet of street frontage on
which the sign is located.

b. No single sign shall exceed sixty (60) square feet in area.
C. Maximum height of a free-standing sign shall not exceed six (6)
feet.”

A Variance must be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Development
Code provisions for the district in which the property is located. The applicant contends
that the additional pylon sign will not alter the look of the area due to the number of
existing pylon signs. The applicant further comments that Kentucky Fried Chicken does
not have a clear line of sight, which is enjoyed by the other businesses in the area. Staff
has received comments and complaints from both property owners and business owners
relating to the existing nonconforming signage along Highway 18. Individuals have
expressed concerns that storefronts are not easily visible from Highway 18 due to the
existing free-standing signs. Granting this Variance would create additional sign clutter
to an area already experiencing a proliferation of monument signs.
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The applicant believes, and staff concurs, that the existing monument sign has less
visibility to the traffic along Highway 18 as other free-standing signs in the vicinity.
However, the existing building contains a thirty-five (35) square foot corporate logo. The
top of the existing logo is twenty (20) feet above grade level, which is in conformance
with the Development Code and at a height suitably visible from Highway 18. The
proposed twenty-five (25)-foot high pylon sign will be at the same height as highest point
of the existing building. Staff has met with the applicant and explained the Variance
Finding requirements and indicated that this request could not be supported by staff due
to the inability to make the required Findings. The applicant elected to proceed with the
Variance request.

A Variance can only be approved if it is determined that, based upon unique
circumstances applicable to the property, such as physical size, shape, location or
topography creating a hardship, that strict application of the Development Code would
deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zoning classification. Several of the properties within the vicinity do have the
ability to utilize existing, legal non-conforming pylon signs for advertising. However,
based upon comments received at the Planning Division counter, the number of existing
nonconforming freestanding signs appear to be more of an impediment to the existing
businesses than a privilege. Granting of a variance should not be based upon existing
non-conformities, but instead upon the zoning standard or standards from which an
exception is being requested. The only way to reduce the sign clutter that currently
exists in the area is to remove the legal nonconforming signs as properties remodel,
expand or change the signage and require the properties to conform with the current sign
code.

A Variance must not constitute a special privilege that is inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district. The properties located one
(1) parcel east of this site, across Mondamon Road, are currently vacant and within the
General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation. Should the Planning Commission
approve the applicant’s request, the decision may set a precedent that would permit, and
perhaps encourage, future development to also request signage variances.

The burden of proof to establish the evidence in support of the required Findings for
approval is the responsibility of the applicant. Attached for the Commission’s
consideration are the specific justifications to the required Findings as filed by the
applicant. The applicant states that, due to the grade differential between the subject
property and Highway 18, and the presence of existing legal nonconforming pylon signs,
the existing monument sign is blocked from public views.

The site is located on the south side of Highway 18, between Olalee and Mondamon
Roads. This area is extensively cluttered by numerous legal, non-conforming free-
standing signs. The Commission should consider whether adding an additional
nonconforming sign to the existing condition is appropriate and can meet the required
Findings. The Planning Commission must make the Findings required within the
Development Code in a positive manner before it may grant a Variance request. In
review of the information within this report, and the applicant’s request, the information
and factual evidence of the physical property do not support the required Findings, as
this is not a special circumstance of the land to warrant a deviation from the Code.

Environmental Assessment:
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C.

D.

Pursuant to the Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
Section 15311, Class 11, the proposed request is Exempt from further environmental
review.

Proposed Variance No. 2008-001 was legally noticed in the Apple Valley News on April 4,
2008.

Findings:

In considering any Variance, the Commission is required by the Development Code to
make specific Findings. The following are the Findings required to grant a Variance, as
required under Section 9.24.070 of the Development Code, and a comment to address
each:

7. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this Code
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and
under the identical zoning classification.

Comment: The proposed Variance is for a property that has no unique
circumstances applicable to the property that deprive it from
privileges enjoyed by other properties within the general vicinity.
The Kentucky Fried Chicken has been in business for over twenty-
years; therefore, it is unlikely that it is being deprived of a privilege
enjoyed by other businesses in the area that do not have the same
longevity.

8. That granting the Variance will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of
the Development Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.

Comment: The legal, non-conforming signage in the vicinity is not aesthetically
desirable and detrimental to the orderly development of the Town
and the general welfare; therefore, granting a Variance to permit
additional signage exceeding the maximum allowed six (6)-foot
height, is not consistent with the general intent and purpose of the
Development Code.

9. That granting the Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and
zoning district and denied to the property for which the Variance is sought;

Comment: The property for which the Variance is sought is not being deprived
a preservation or enjoyment of a property right possessed by other
properties within the general vicinity. It is not the intent of the
Development Code to preserve legal non-conforming signage; nor is
it considered enjoyable. The Kentucky Fried Chicken business has
been in operation for over twenty-years; therefore, it is unlikely that
its preservation is dependent upon granting a Variance for sign
height and sign area.
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That granting the Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare, or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and
land use district in which the property is located;

The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area will be
detrimental to the public by permitting additional non-conforming
signage within an area already proliferated by non-conforming
signs. Granting this Variance may set a precedent that will allow
property owners with similar circumstances to justify their own
request for a Variance. The cumulative impact of additional
Variance requests, and approvals for signage, would nullify the
intent and meaning of the Development Code and, therefore, have a
negative impact upon adjoining properties.

That granting the Variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and
General Plan land use designation such property is located; and

The granting of a Variance for sign height and sign area would
constitute a special privilege. There have been numerous
commercial buildings constructed on the north side of Highway 18
that have conformed to the Development Code standards for
signage. There are undeveloped properties located one (1) lot east,
across Mondamon Road, of the proposed site that are within the
same zoning district and General Plan land use designation that will
not be permitted like and similar signage without benefit of a
Variance.

That granting the Variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.

10.
Comment:
11.
Comment:
12.
Comment:
RECOMMENDATION

1.

The Variance is proposed for sign height and sign area. The
proposal will not allow a use or activity not already permitted within
the General Commercial (C-G) zoning designation.

Based upon the information contained within this report, circumstances of the site and any input
received from the public at the hearing, it is recommended that the Planning Commission move

Find that the facts do not support the required Variance Findings for approval
and deny Variance No. 2008-001.
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Prepared By:

Pam Cupp
Associate Planner

ATTACHMENTS:

Applicant Variance Statements
Site Plan

Site Photographs
Zoning/Vicinity Map

PwnE

Reviewed By:

Lori Lamson
Assistant Director of Community Development
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SUPPLEMENTAL VARIANCE STATEMENT

The applicant must provide detailed answers to the questions listed below. You should include specific
evidence, details and/or qualities of the proposed structure or other project. Additional pages or
supporting documentation such as photographs, previous variance approval, etc., may be attached.

1. Specific Development Code Section for which relief is being sought:
q ] ‘7 q
2. Explain the hardship or practical difficulty that would result from the strict interpretation and

enforcement of this Code. .

Potentiay CU‘_ﬂ-om_d_Lu'_g_%_h_q\run}r i) Cawn  nat

S¢e  the Yresturant: Beciae of the  Yrade Chr.‘me.t hetuseen
h-'gh way 18 and 0uter hegh wewy |5, The monument S5:/9n
'.5_ Ca 5 t'l:f biocCkecd by C’cu'f-?

What is the alternative means of compliance being proposed?

/?H-ergzgg means of Camgprance s the Esfsf.a_;?___'zumm-r
Si'an _Thatr /S Ihad 2a vate

4. What are the special circumstances that apply only to the property to which the application
penams. and do not apply generally to the other properties in the vicinity?

”"\8 KFc bu.lgn_g (S hedden hy N €'¢n hrﬂ_‘;ﬂ;«, b“.'fd.fugs

dhe manument Srgn s often  hedelen by Cars s hece
Othel” Plopertres vy #iv  ave hawc [PYlon tan s

5. Explain how, if the Variance is approved, it will not constitute a granting of special privilege
which will not be available to other propcnles in the vicinity? "
Ofne Dropertres (n the ‘mmeclrate Vicy nety  Qlfeacly Depne Fot

.‘W_Om_hmz_ﬂug Ovlonn Signs

Quetf Zotra 2:26.09

Signed /7 _ Date

The Town of Apple Valley
14955 Dale Evans Parkway, Apple Valley, CA 92307 = (760) 240-7000 = Fax: (760) 240-7399
Variance/Deviation (Effective July 1, 2007 - Resolution 2007-20) Page 5 of 9
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Print Name

FINDINGS REQUIRED TO GRANT A VARIANCE

The applicant must provide specific justification for each of the findings listed below. You should include
specific evidence, details and/or gualities of the proposed structure or other project. Additional pages or
supporting documentation such as photographs, previous variance approval, etc., may be attached.

1, Special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of the Town Development Code deprives such property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

! PYoPRt ties Ihowve PYicon Si9ns . The CufenT

Mmonumet 1's ofsen bloCksl hy Traffil and Patked
Caxs .

2 Granting the variance will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Development
Code provisions for the district in which the property is located.
Vacrance \all net QlteX +the

Look of +he avea, dhe OAgee @@? O\\tmc}y had
I’hqnx}/ Byloneg 'in 1he  OXen .

3. Granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zoning district and denied to the
property for which the Variance is sought.

Necghharipg  Properties have Cleat Vig ' lity oF

twete Signe . KFC coes ot lhave a  Cleax
Line of Silgnr -

4. Granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and land use district in which the

property is located.
of +he lagiance /il Not O.Q{‘ec-r

vo Ly 4 ty of ov 1 Y fous te
tre Propersy o¢ improUmnts 'n Such  Uic/indty and
land wse drsof rect

5. Granting of the variance does not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and in the zoning district and General Plan land use
designation such property is located.

thes Specral Ptevilese 'S OQlteady being EnJoyed

bg Othey Prooertreas cn +he wCendty

The Town of Apple Valley
14955 Dale Evans Parkway. Apple Valley, CA 92307 = (760) 240-7000 = Fax: (760) 240-7399
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6. Granting of the variance does not allow a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly
authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.
Yaniing of +n ay fgvce wll not+ allow o Se of

QCtivity Wwhicn ’s not~ Othefwese CrPregsty
Q Ut hovized Yy the vesulafiors  Go@ 200NU/ms  #phs
¥
Svpseet  Parcas

Please read and initial the following statement:

I understand that in lieu of a Variance I have the option of altering my plan and requesting a Deviation
Permit in conformance with Section 9.03.0500 of the Town of Apple Valley Development Code. Q&

FINDING REQUIRED TO GRANT A DEVIATION

1. Granting the deviation will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and land use district in which the
property is located.

Signed Date

Print Name

The Town aof Apple Valley
14955 Dale Evans Parkway. Apple Valley, CA 92307 » (760) 240-7000 = Fax: (760) 240-7399
Variance/Deviation (Effective July 1. 2007 - Resolution 2007-20) Page 7 of 9
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